
 
 

 

 
To: Garry Burnett, Convener; Shelly Nicols, Vice Convener; and Barry Black (Youth); 

Craig Cole (Third Sector); Kay Dunn (Children’s Services); Ken Eddie (Civic 
Forum); Councillor Martin Greig (Community Safety Partnership); Sandy Kelman 
(Alcohol and Drugs Partnership); Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer); 
Sergeant Barry Skinner (Police Scotland); Linda Smith (NHS Grampian) and 
David Wright (Education). 
 
 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 16 August 2013 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 5 - Town House on FRIDAY, 23 AUGUST 2013 at 10.00 am to agree 
the Forum’s response to the current consultation on the Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 

  

 
JANE MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1  Aberdeen City Licensing Board Draft Statement of Licensing Policy  
(Pages 1 - 70) 
 

 2.1  Any Other Competent Business   
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Vikki 
Cuthbert on 01224 522520 or email vcuthbert@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 
 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

November 2013 � November 2016 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 

PREAMBLE 2

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



1

SECTION A � GENERAL   

1 Introduction 4 

2 Consultation and links to other policies, strategies and legislation 5

3 Applications for licences and disposal of business 8 

4 Delegation of licensing functions 9 

5 Notification of application, objections and representations 9 

6 Conditions attaching to licences 9 

7 Need for licensed premises 11 

8 Consideration of applications by the Board 11 

9 Overprovision 12 

10 Review of premises licence 13 

12 Enforcement and licensing standards officers 14 

13 Management of licensed premises 15 

14 Licences Ceasing to have Effect [Section 28(5)(b)] 16 

15 Personal licences 16 

16 Adult entertainment 17 

17 Premises offering Alcohol for Consumption off the Premises 17 

18 Smoking and nuisance 18 

19 Outside seating areas 18 

20 Hours of trading � General, Occasional and Extended  19 

21 Under 18 Events 19 

22 Annual Fees 22 

SECTION B � LICENSING OBJECTIVES  

23 Overview  23 

24 Licensing objective � preventing crime and disorder 24 

25 Licensing objective � securing public safety 25 

26 Licensing objective � preventing public nuisance 26 

27 Licensing objective � protecting and improving public health 27 

28 Licensing objective � protecting children from harm 28 

APPENDICES 

1 Aberdeen City Council (Drinking in Public Places) Byelaws 2009 30 

2 Scheme of Delegation 34 

3 City Centre Plan 35 

4 Operating Hours 36 

5 Grampian Police CCTV Specification 38 

6 Grampian Police CCTV Specification � Late Opening Premises 43 

7 LIST OF INFORMATION / EVIDENCE / STATISTICS THE 
BOARD MAY CONSIDER WHEN PROMOTING THE LICENSING 
OBJECTIVES

Page 2



2

PREAMBLE 

1. Section 6 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (the Act) requires all Licensing 
Boards (the Board) to publish every three years a statement of licensing 
policy (the policy).  This Statement, fulfils that statutory requirement.  

 
2. In accordance with the requirements of section 6 of the Act, the Board will 

consult with: 
 

ÿ the local licensing forum for the Board area 

ÿ such other person or persons who appear to the Board to be 
representative of holders of licences 

ÿ the Chief Constable  

ÿ persons having functions relating to health, education, social work and 
young people (if not already represented on the forum) 

ÿ persons resident within the licensing forum�s area 

ÿ the relevant Health Board and 

ÿ such other persons as the Board thinks appropriate 
 

3. In preparing the policy, the Board will have due regard to the guidance issued 
by the Scottish Government in
[...]
 protecting children from harm 
 
The pursuit of these five objectives is a principal feature of the Board�s policy.  The 

Page 5



5

objectives provide a basis for refusal of an application for the grant of a premises 
licence or of an occasional licence.  Their breach may lead to the imposition of 
sanctions on a personal licence holder, or provide grounds for the review of a 
premises licence.  Conditions attached to a premises or occasional licence may be 
based on any of the objectives.   

 
1.5 The Act further requires that the Board publishes a statement of licensing policy 

which sets out the criteria the Board will generally apply to promote the licensing 
objectives when making decisions on applications. 

 
1.6 
 

The Board is required to have regard to the guidance issued by the Scottish 
Government and to consult with : 
 

ÿ the local licensing forum for the Board�s area 

ÿ such other person or persons who appear to the Board to be representative 
of holders of licences 

ÿ the Chief Constable  

ÿ persons having functions relating to health, education, social work and 
young people (if not represented on the Forum) 

ÿ persons resident within the licensing forum�s area 

ÿ the relevant Health Board and 

ÿ such other persons as the Board thinks appropriate. 
 
1.7 This statutory review of the policy has been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act.  It takes effect on 30 November 2013 and will remain in force 
for a period of not more than 3 years.  It will be subject to regular review and 
further consultation as appropriate.  If necessary the Board will prepare and 
publish supplementary statements of licensing policy. 

 
1.8 It should be recognised that this policy covers a wide variety of activities and 

premises.  It cannot provide for every eventuality but seeks to detail those factors 
which will influence the achievement of the licensing objectives.   

 
1.9 
 

This policy does not seek to undermine the right of any 
[...]
lities), and the Local Licensing 
Forum. 

 
9.5 At its meeting on 6 April 2010, the Board, having regard to the number and 

capacity of liquor licensed premises in both these localities and, with the 
supporting evidence provided by consultees, adopted these two localities as 
having an overprovision of liquor licensed premises.  
The Board also resolved that there is no overprovision of licensed premises in 
respect of the rest of the city of Aberdeen. 

9.6 For the avoidance of doubt, the capacity figure stated in the operating plan at Q7 
will be used by the Board only for the purpose of assessing overprovision. 
 

9.7 This overprovision statement applies to both on sale and off sale premises but 
does not apply to premises in respect of which an occasional licence in terms of 
section 56 Act has effect nor to members� clubs as defined in paragraph 2 of The 
Licensing (Clubs) (Scotland) Regulations 2007. 

 
9.8 The effect of the identification and adoption by the Board of the two named 

localities is that there is a presumption against the grant of a premises licence in 
both these areas.  However, the Board will consider each case on its merits and 
the presumption may be overturned on cause shown. [whole paragraph to be 
updated] 
 

ÿ Note: The above section contains details of the current overprovision 
policy. As part of the review process the Local Licensing Forum was 

Page 14



14

consulted. Its response in respect of overprovision is as follows: 
�Within the context of increased access leading to increased 
consumption leading to increased harm, the policy should state that 
Aberdeen city is now overprovided in relation to both on-sales and off-
sales licensing premises and this should be clearly reflected in the 
overprovision section within the policy. Any further licensing 
applications would therefore have to provide justification for any 
additional licensed premise which, if accorded, would be done so as 
an exception.� The Board is aware that before overprovision can be 
identified there must be sufficient robust evidence to support that 
position. The Forum has identified a number of categories of evidence 
for the Board to consider but has not yet placed these into a suitable 
context to allow overprovision to be adequately assessed. The Board 
has to consider what would be the most important types of evidence 
to consider and their sources. Relevant sources are contained at 
Appendix 7. Government guidance suggests that such evidence is 
better coming from more than one source. Further evidence from the 
police and the NHS is currently being awaited. It is suggested that the 
minimum statistical evidence which should be gathered is 

(1) Alcohol-related deaths; 
(2) Alcohol-related hospital admissions/or emergency admissions; 
(3) Alcohol-related crimes; and 
(4) Alcohol-related police incidents.
Analysis of this evidence will allow the Board to determine whether or not 
to continue with its current overprovision policy or have it amended. The 
Board is also aware that Forum�s suggestion that overprovision relates to 
the whole extent of the Board�s geographical area gives rise to a legal 
issue. Section 7 of the Act refers to the Board making a statement �as to 
the extent to which there is overprovision in any locality within the 
Board�s area�. The use of the word �within� might suggest that the 
overprovision area is smaller than the entire Board area and therefore the 
Board is advised that it should not consider overprovision of its entire 
area.

10 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCES 
 
10.1 
 

A licence may be reviewed on the application of any person on the grounds 
specified in section 36 of the Act.  At review the Board will consider all the options 
at its disposal including the decision to take no action. 

 
10.2 Because of the tight statutory time frame for holding a review hearing once a 

complaint has been received, the Board has delegated the decision on whether to 
hold a hearing to t
[...]
premises have the potential to have a significant 

adverse impact on communities.  It wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of 
occupiers of other businesses and residents from the potential consequence of 
the operation of licensed premises, whilst recognising the valuable cultural, social 
and business importance that such premises provide. 

 
26.2 The Board will interpret public nuisance in its widest sense and will take it to 

include such issues as noise, light, odour, litter and anti-social behaviour.  In 
particular the Board will consider that flyposting is both a public nuisance (litter) 
and anti-social behaviour in terms of its impact on the community. 

 
26.3 Applicants should be aware that the Board may apply stricter conditions, including 

restrictions on licensed hours, where the activities may impact on residents or 
other business premises and where relevant representations have been received. 

Page 28



28

26.4 The Board believes that the impact of licensed premises on a neighbourhood is 
significantly influenced by the times when those premises are open. The Board 
may restrict hours of opening when considering a premises licence application, if it 
considers this to be appropriate.  The Board will consider each case on its merits. 

 
26.5 Applicants will be expected to consider the following 

ÿ when addressing the  prevention of public nuisance:- the location of 
premises and proximity to residential and other noise sensitive premises, 
such as hospitals, hospices, care homes, schools, nurseries and places of 
worship 

ÿ the [licensed hours], especially late at night 

ÿ the nature of activities to be provided, including whether those activities are 
of a temporary or permanent nature and whether they are to be held inside 
or outside premises 

ÿ the design and layout of premises and in particular the presence of noise 
limiting features and a functioning CCTV system (to a prescribed standard)
, which complies with relevant legislative requirements 

ÿ the occupancy capacity of the premises 

ÿ the availability of public transport 

ÿ the wind down period 

ÿ the last admission time  
 
26.6 The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants.  

 

ÿ effective and responsible management of premises  

ÿ appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those employed or 
engaged to   prevent incidents of public nuisance, for instance to ensure 
that customers leave quietly  

ÿ control of operating hours for all or parts of the premises, for instance 
garden areas  

ÿ adoption of best practice guidance  

ÿ installation of soundproofing, air conditioning, acoustic lobbies, sound 
limitation devices and other mitigation measures 

ÿ management of people, including staff, vehicular traffic, queues, and 
patrons arriving and leaving premises 

ÿ liaison with public transport providers 

ÿ siting of external lighting, including security lighting and installation of an 
effective CCTV system (to a prescribed standard)  which complies with 
relevant legislative requirements 

ÿ management arrangements for collection and disposal of waste and empty 
bottles 

ÿ effective ventilation systems to prevent nuisance from odour. 
 
26.7 The Board will expect door supervisors to be particularly vigilant about numbers 

entering the premises, denying entry to those who are drunk or disorderly on 
arrival, and ensuring an adequate supervision of the premises at all times. 

27 LICENSING OBJECTIVE � PROTECTING AND IMPROVING 

Page 29



29

PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
27.1 The Board wishes to see premises thriving in the city but this should not be at the 

expense of public health and wellbeing.  The Board will have particular regard to 
the views of the relevant bodies responsible for, and interested in, the protection 
and improvement of public health in Aberdeen.  It will take advice from those 
relevant bodies represented on Aberdeen City Licensing Forum. 

 
27.2 
 

Applicants will be expected to consider measures designed to protect public health 
such as making available information with regard to sensible drinking, the effects 
of excessive alcohol consumption and contact points where assistance is required 
with problem drinking. 

 
27.3 The Board will expect door supervisors to be particularly vigilant about numbers 

entering the premises, denying entry to those who are drunk or disorderly on 
arrival, and ensuring an adequate supervision of the premises at all times. 

 
27.4 A major concern about excessive alcohol consumption is its impact on health. 

There is ignorance of the advisable daily and weekly units of alcohol which may be 
consumed.  There is also ignorance of the number of units in commonly consumed 
drinks.  The Board considers that greater awareness of this issue would be 
achieved by a more overt display of information.   It wishes to impress upon 
licence holders the importance of this issue and will expect prominent informative 
signage to be displayed in appropriate places within the premises.  If necessary, 
and as the result of a relevant representation, such a requirement may be imposed 
by way of a condition on a premises licence. 

 
27.5 
 

The measures identified by an applicant may depend on the individual 
characteristics of the premises.  The Board will be receptive to conditions which 
are proposed by individual applicants in respect of the promotion of this licensing 
objective.  This might include the use of drink mats with sensible drinking 
messages and the use of posters on areas of circulation and in the toilet areas. 

 
27.6 The Board is very aware of the risk of harm to children�s health and this will be of 

paramount consideration when determining applications.  Children may be 
adequately protected from harm by the action taken to protect adults but they also 
may need special consideration.  It is recognised that no policy can anticipate 
every situation but applicants will be expected to consider measures designed to 
protect children�s health while in or around their premises. 

 
27.7 
 

Licence holders and their staff must remain vigilant at all times to the risks of 
excessive consumption of alcohol.  There should be established practice within the 
premises to ensure that a standard approach is taken where patrons� demeanour 
demonstrates an excessive consumption of alcohol.  There should also be a clear 
understanding of the offences committed in connection with the service of alcohol 
to children or drunk persons. 

 
27.8 In terms of Schedule 3 of the Act applicants must provide a wide selection of 

reasonably priced non alcoholic beverages during the whole period the premises 
are open (including free potable tap water).  Applicants are encouraged to provide 

Page 30



30

food on the premises, so that,  at if they wish, patrons may eat at the same time as 
consuming alcohol. 

 

28 LICENSING OBJECTIVE � PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
28.1 The Board wishes to see family friendly premises thriving in the city. It welcomes 

applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which 
accommodate children.  In determining any such application the risk of harm to 
children will be paramount. 

 
28.2 Where applicants wish to operate such premises, the Board expects them to 

appreciate that this places additional responsibilities upon them at the same time 
recognising that parents and other adults accompanying children also have 
responsibilities. 

 
28.3 Children may be adequately protected from harm by the action taken to protect 

adults but they may also need particular measures to be taken.  When addressing 
the issue of protecting children from harm, the applicant must consider those 
factors which may particularly impact on children. 
 
These include but are not exhaustive: 
 

ÿ the provision of entertainment or services of an adult or sexual nature are 
provided 

ÿ members of staff who have convictions for serving alcohol to children 

ÿ where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the 
exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided there 

 
28.4 The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants. 

 

ÿ effective and responsible premises management 

ÿ adoption of best practice guidance 

ÿ limitations on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the 
premises 

ÿ limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities are taking place 

ÿ imposition of requirements for children to be accompanied by an adult 

ÿ acceptance of accredited proof of age cards with photographs, or passports

ÿ measures to ensure children do not purchase, acquire or consume alcohol 

ÿ measures to ensure children are not exposed to incidences of violence or 
disorder 

 
28.5 The Board requires applicants who submit operating plans which include provision 

for children to ensure that they are not given access to premises when activities 
such as adult entertainment are taking place. 

 

Page 31



31

APPENDIX 1 
 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DRINKING IN PUBLIC PLACES) 
BYELAWS 2009 
 
In exercise of the powers conferred upon them by sections 201 and 202 of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Scottish Ministers hereby confirm the 
foregoing byelaws. 
 
The Scottish Ministers hereby fix 1 October 2009 as the date on which the byelaws 
shall come into operation. 
 

Bridget Campbell 
A member of the staff of 
the Scottish Ministers 
 
The Scottish Government 
Criminal Justice Directorate 
St Andrew's House 
22 September 2009 
 

Page 32



32

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
(DRINKING IN PUBLIC PLACES) BYELAWS 2009 
 
Aberdeen City Council ("the Council"), in exercise of the powers conferred on it by 
Section 201, 202 and 203 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, and of all 
other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following byelaws: 
 
Interpretation and Citation 
 
1. (1) In these byelaws, unless the context otherwi
[...]
deen 
AB10 1AB 
 
Telephone 01224 523039  Email sandrab@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.1 Aberdeen City Licensing Board Draft Statement of Licensing Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 
 

 
 

Friday 23 August 2013 
 
Members Present: Shelly Nicols, Vice Convener; and Dave Bliss, Ken Eddie, Sergeant Ed Fitzgibbon (as a substitute for Sergeant Barry 

Skinner), Councillor Martin Greig, Sandy Kelman, Dr. Maria Rossi (as substitute for Linda Smith), Diane Sande, David Wright. 
 
Co-optees Present: William Christie, Allan McIntosh. 
 
Also present:  Vikki Cuthbert (Roddy MacBeath, as a substitute for Vikki Cuthbert, for the latter part of the discussion) and Dmitry Gavin. 
 
Apologies: Barry Black, Garry Burnett, Gerard Rattray, George Wyatt. 
 
 
 
LICENSING BOARD DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
1. The Forum had before it a copy of the Licensing Board’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the purposes of agreeing a consultation 
response. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve a response to the consultation, as outlined in the appendix to this minute. 
 
 
ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
2. None discussed. 
- SHELLY NICOLS, Vice Convener. 
 
 
 



2 

 
 

Page No. Para No. Addition/Amendment 

General 
Comments 

Where appropriate 1. The Forum strongly believes that it would have been preferable if the policy had been 
completely re-drafted rather than the existing one re-worded. It should also provide a more 
balanced reflection on all licensed premises, i.e. on and off sales. 

2. Whenever there is a mention of child or children it should follow thereafter that the rights or 
welfare of the child is the primary concern. 

3. Can smart links to each of the documents listed in the appendix be inserted throughout for 
ease of reference and to encourage readers to access these. 

4. Once the document has been finalised, can it be issued in hard copy to license holders, 
including off-sales, and also issued electronically with a reminder that the Licensing Standards 
Officers can provide support in accessing associated documents. 

5. The Forum asks that the Board give consideration to including within the Policy a reference to 
the operating plans for premises whose licence includes entertainment, in order to ensure 
that due consideration is given within such plans to guarantee that alcohol is not used as a 
main focus of the promotion of that entertainment as part of any publicity material. 
 

2 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 & 4 

The Forum recommends that the Policy make stronger reference to the purpose of the 5 
objectives, as per 2007 guidance1: 
‘These represent the principles on which the new licensing system is based, and provide Licensing 
Boards with a solid foundation on which to build their own local policies. These objectives are not 
ranked in order of importance. Each has equal weighting and all must be paramount 
considerations when Licensing Boards are carrying out their responsibilities.’ ‘As well as 
complementing the wider policies of the Scottish Executive these objectives aim to improve the 
environment for social drinking to one which is safe and welcoming for all.’ 
 
The Forum recommends the addition of the below wording, to be inserted after  ‘In preparing the 
policy, the Board will have due regard to the guidance issued by the Scottish Government in April 
2007…’ 
“Guidance has been produced in accordance with section 142 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 

                                            
1
 http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2007/04/13093458/3 



3 

 
 

2005.’ Departure from the Guidance may give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the reasons 
given could be relevant if the courts are asked to consider the lawfulness and merits of any 
decision taken.’ 
 

4 1.2 The Forum takes the view that this, as currently phrased, the bias is towards the economy, and 
contribution of licensed establishments to this.  There should be more balanced and reflect the 10 
year vision agreed by community planning partners and outlined in the 2013 Single Outcome 
Agreement, so include, for example: ‘…its continuing economic success is benefiting all its citizens 
and advancing equality in City’… the City centre is a ‘vibrant hub of commercial and cultural 
activity with easy and safe access for Aberdeen’s communities and tourists.’  
 
As part of developing this vision, changing the City’s culture toward alcohol was identified as a 
key priority across Community Planning partners and recognised to portray a negative (and 
unsafe) image for visitors and businesses in the City, hence one of the strategic priority for health 
& wellbeing is ‘people in Aberdeen who consume alcohol drink responsibly and within sensible 
weekly drinking guidelines’. 
 

4 1.3 The Forum wishes to know how the Board intends to now assess and consult on a policy of 
overprovision (see separate submission from NHS Grampian) and take into account provision of 
both off and on sales as per 2007guidance (p.15-18) which inverts the approach to assessing 
overprovision with reference to town or city centre. In assessing overprovision, the Board is asked  
to acknowledge the change in trend in alcohol purchase, with 68% of purchases now from off 
sales; and rise since early 90’s in consumption among adults as well as young people (see 
submission from NHS Grampian). 
 

5 2.1 
 
2.2 and 2.8 

The Forum asks that this be updated to reflect who the Board consulted on with the current draft 
policy. 
 
The Forum asks that the Policy refer to 2013 Single Outcome Agreement vision and specific 



4 

 
 

outcome on alcohol, now in a very different format (see above). 
 

6 2.4 with 
subsequent 
paragraphs to be 
renumbered 

The Forum asks that reference be made to the Adult Support and Protection (Scotland) Act 2007 
and that the following wording be added: 
“Article 3 of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child, as ratified by the UK government, 
requires that in all actions concerning children {defined in the UNCRC as being anyone under age 
of 18 years}, whether undertaken by public or private social welfare institutions, courts of law, 
administrative authorities or legislative bodies, the best interests of the child shall be a primary 
consideration. The Board will have regard to this in determining applications.” 
 ‘The UNCRC helps us all to articulate what makes for a safe, healthy, happy childhood and a good 
start in life. It underpins the approach to children’s rights in Scotland, providing us with a 
framework for ensuring we consider children’s rights whenever decisions are made’. 
{http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/People/Young-People/families/rights/uncrc} 
 

8 2.16 Amend to reflect wording in 2013 SOA, as referred to above:  
Health & Wellbeing Outcome: ‘people in Aberdeen who consume alcohol drink responsibility and 
within sensible weekly drinking guidelines;  
Safer Communities: ‘people feel safe throughout Aberdeen’s communities’ and ‘Safer Roads’ 

10 5.1 After “the relevant Health Board” a generic e-mail address for the Health Board should be added.  

11 6.5 Request that there is a regular review of Police advice on the requirements around CCTV. For 
clarification, the Forum would also like to know whether the guidance attached at appendices 5/6 
is mandatory or just for information. 
 

13 9.8 The Forum would like to see the two current areas of overprovision (the Justice Mill Area and the 
Belmont Street Area) expanded and further areas added. 
 



5 

 
 

Paragraph 9.8 amended as follows: 
 
“The effect of the identification and adoption by the Board of this over-provision statement is 
that: 

 there is a presumption in the city centre area (as defined in Appendix 3) against the grant 
of an on-sales premises licence, except for restaurants (as defined in Appendix 4), and 

 there is a presumption throughout the whole extent of the Board’s geographical area 
against the grant of an off-sales licence for all premises. 
 

84% of the city’s 18 years and over population is already within 500 metres of an off-sales 
premises and 96.5% is within 1,000 metres, both reasonable walking distances.. 

 
However, the Board will consider each case on its merits and the presumption may be overturned 
where cause is shown.” 
 
The Forum appreciates that designation of the whole of the city as an area of over-provision in 
respect of off-sales may not be feasible, but would request the Board to include as much as 
possible of its geographical area based on the evidence presented. 

16 12.6 The proposed change is as follows: “The Board will enforce robustly…by acting timeously on 
receipt of such a report.”  
 
Clarification also sought on what is meant by “appropriately acting”.  
 

16-17 13 Does this refer to management of premises-both off and on sales? 
 

18 15.2 The Forum asks if experience of working in the licenced trade can be a desirable criteria in 
applying for a licence, appreciating that there is a need for compliance with the Act. 
 

18 16.3 
 

Where it says “Significant numbers of children” the words “young people” should also be added, 
and the reference to “other premises” changed to “other places”. 
 



6 

 
 

20 17 The Forum recommends that each new application for an off sales licence must include evidence 
of need. 
 

21 19 The Forum is unclear why outside seating areas are excluded from CCTV and asks the Board to 
review its position in this area. 
 

20 20.1 The addition of the following: “the Board will facilitate a reduction in licencing/opening hours by 
licence holders that are either permanent or temporary as long as licence holders make the Board 
aware of these changes.” The Board may insert this in another article if it thinks it more 
appropriate to do so. 
 

21 20.3 The Forum recommends that 14 hours is the maximum a premises should be allowed to be open 
in one session (without closing), although the Board should still consider any applications for an 
extension to this. The word “maximum” should be inserted where appropriate.  
 

21 20.3 The time 10am should be substituted with 11am. 

25 23 The Forum supports the additional wording inserted at para. 23.5. 
 

26 24.3 The Board is asked to look at whether CCTV radio link should be introduced for all premises as 
best practice.  
 

27 27.1 The Forum requests 

 that the following line be removed ‘Board wishes to see premises thriving in the City’ on 
the basis that this is contradictory to next line as does not pre-empt introduction to the 
other 4 licensing objectives. 

 that the Board support the Health & Wellbeing outcome in 2013 SOA, i.e. ‘people in 
Aberdeen who consume alcohol drink responsibly and within sensible weekly drinking 
guidelines and negative outcomes are reduced’ – refer also to submission from NHS 
Grampian, Public Health. The Forum suggest that we now need to take cognisance of the 
rise in consumption and off sales.  

 that ‘public health & wellbeing’ be changed to protecting and improving the public’s 



7 

 
 

health. 

 that reference also be made to local authorities’ power to promote or improve  wellbeing 
as part of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003. 

 

29 27.6 UNCRC includes ‘Every child has the right to the best possible health’ and the Forum asks that this 
is reflected here. 
 

30 28.1 
Please amend as follows:  

“28  LICENSING OBJECTIVE - PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE GROUPS FROM HARM 
the licensing objective is ‘protecting children from harm’ Other ‘at risk’ groups are 
protected by the Adult  Support and Protection (Scotland) Act, 2007 (see above) 

“Adults at risk” are adults who— 
(a) are unable to safeguard their own well-being, property, rights or other interests, 
(b) are at risk of harm, and 
(c) because they are affected by disability, mental disorder, illness or physical or 
mental infirmity, are more vulnerable to being harmed than adults who are not so 
affected. 
(2) An adult is at risk of harm for the purposes of subsection (1) if— 
(a) another person’s conduct is causing (or is likely to cause) the adult to be harmed, 
or 
(b) the adult is engaging (or is likely to engage) in conduct which causes (or is likely to cause) self-
harm. 

28.1  The Board wishes to see family friendly premises thriving in the city. It welcomes 
applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which accommodate 
children and families.” 

30 28.2 Please amend as follows:  

“28.2  Where applicants wish to operate such premises, the Board expects them to appreciate 



8 

 
 

that this places additional responsibilities upon them, at the same time as recognising that 
parents and other adults accompanying children or vulnerable adults also have 
responsibilities.” 

30 28.3 Please amend as follows:  

“28.3  In determining any such application, the Board requires the applicant to demonstrate 
how they have taken the best interests of children and vulnerable adults into account 
and assessed and mitigated the risks to them.” 

30 28.4 Please amend as follows:  

“28.4 Although, children and vulnerable adults may be adequately protected from harm by the 
action taken to protect adults, they may also need particular measures to be taken. When 
demonstrating how they have done this, the applicant must consider those factors which 
may particularly impact on children and vulnerable adults. 

 These include but are not exhaustive: 

 the provision of entertainment or services of an adult or sexual nature are provided. 

 employment of members of staff who have convictions for serving alcohol to children, 
or convictions against children or vulnerable groups, in premises where families are 
encouraged. 

 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or 
primary purpose of the services provided there. 

28.4  The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants. 

 effective and responsible premises management 

 adoption of best practice guidance 

 limitations on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the premises 

 limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities are taking place 



9 

 
 

 imposition of requirements for children to be accompanied by an adult 

 acceptance of accredited proof of age cards with photographs, or passports 

 measures to ensure children do not purchase, acquire or consume alcohol 
 measures to ensure children are not exposed to incidences of violence or disorder.” 

30 28.5 Please amend as follows: 

“28.5  The Board requires applicants who submit operating plans which include provision for 
children to ensure that they are not given access to premises when activities such as adult 
entertainment or gambling are taking place.” 

30 29 
(new paragraph to 
be inserted) 

The Forum recommends the following additional paragraph: 

“29 PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM IN RELATION TO OFF-SALES 

Off sales premises,  especially supermarkets, need to show a due diligence to children’s exposure 
to alcoholic products. Off sales premises need to ensure that they are not contributing too greatly 
to the normalisation of alcohol and its consumption in the home.  With this in mind, the Board 
requires the applicant to demonstrate how they have taken the best interests of children and 
vulnerable adults into account and assessed and mitigated the risks to them.” 

 
 


